BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
AGENDA
Monday, October 25, 2021
6:00 p.m.
City Hall - Council Chamber
Daniel P. Moore Community Center Complex
1900 Billy G. Webb Drive
Portland, Texas
1. CALL TO ORDER: Chairperson Vasquez
2. PUBLIC COMMENT - AUDIENCE AND PRESENTER SOCIAL DISTANCING AND PUBLIC
TESTIMONY AND PUBLIC HEARING INPUT AT PUBLIC MEETINGS OF THE PLANNING
AND ZONING COMMISSION:
This meeting will be live-streamed at www.portlandtx.com/418/Media-Center and on
Spectrum Channel 1300.
Public testimony and public hearing input for Public Comment and all items on the
agenda should be provided in written format and presented to the City Secretary prior
to the start of each meeting of the Planning and Zoning Commission. Written
comments on agenda items may also be submitted through the City’s Speak-Up
website at www.portlandtx.com/418/Media-Center one (1) hour prior to the
meeting.
Written public testimony will be provided to members of the Board of Adjustment
prior to voting on measures for that meeting and included in the meeting record.
Written and oral testimony as described shall serve as public testimony pursuant to
Texas Government Code 551.007 for purposes of any public hearing requirement
under law. The meeting may be held telephonically or via videoconference.
Persons wishing to speak must fill out a speaker request card prior to the meeting.
You will be notified when it is your turn to speak. Speakers will be given four (4)
minutes to speak.
3. ELECTION OF OFFICERS: THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT WILL ELECT A CHAIRPERSON
AND VICE-CHAIRPERSON – CHAIRPERSON VASQUEZ

4. MINUTES: THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT WILL CONSIDER APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES
OF ITS MAY 13, 2019 MEETING – CHAIRPERSON
5. PUBLIC HEARING – REQUEST FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION: THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
WILL CONDUCT A PUBLIC HEARING TO SOLICIT COMMENTS FROM CITIZENS AND
OTHER INTERESTED PARTIES CONCERNING A REQUEST FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION FOR
A ONE FOOT SIDE YARD SETBACK FROM 6’ TO 5’ ON BOTH SIDE YARDS AND A 4’ 1 ½”
REAR YARD SETBACK FROM 20’ TO 15’ 10 ½” FROM BRIZO CONSTRUCTION ON BEHALF
OF NORA ORTIZ (PROPERTY OWNER) TO CONSTRUCT A NEW SINGLE FAMILY
DWELLING FOR PROPERTY LOCATED AT 1021 DENVER STREET (LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
ARNOLD GARDENS LT 36 25X130 0.075 ACRES) – DIRECTOR OF DEVELOPMENT
SERVICE
6. REQUEST FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION: THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT WILL CONDUCT A
PUBLIC HEARING TO SOLICIT COMMENTS FROM CITIZENS AND OTHER INTERESTED
PARTIES CONCERNING A SPECIAL EXCEPTION REQUEST FOR A ONE FOOT SIDE YARD
SETBACK FROM 6’ TO 5’ ON BOTH SIDE YARDS AND A 4’ 1 ½” REAR YARD SETBACK
FROM 20’ TO 15’ 10 ½” FROM BRIZO CONSTRUCTION ON BEHALF OF NORA ORTIZ
(PROPERTY OWNER) TO CONSTRUCT A NEW SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING FOR
PROPERTY LOCATED AT 1021 DENVER STREET (LEGAL DESCRIPTION: ARNOLD
GARDENS LT 36 25X130 0.075 ACRES) – DIRECTOR OF DEVELOPMENT SERVICE
7. ADJOURNMENT: Chairperson
Posted: October 22 2021 by 5 p.m.
City Hall
Electronically at www.portlandtx.gov

By:

Annette Hall

Annette Hall
City Secretary

MINUTES
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
MAY 13, 2019 MEETING

The Board of Adjustment conducted a May 13, 2019, Meeting in the Council Chambers of City
Hall (1900 Billy G. Webb) that began at 6:00 p.m. It did so in compliance with requirements of
the Texas Open Meetings Act, City of Portland City Charter and Unified Development Ordinance.
The following persons were in attendance:
BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT
Joanne Tauferner
Robert Warrick
Joseph Vasquez
Sage Nicol
RJ Alfaro
MEMBERS ABSENT
Steve Trout - Chairperson
STAFF PRESENT
Randy Wright (City Manager)
Brian DeLatte (Deputy City Manager)
Fred Morris (Director of Public Works and Development)
Jessica O’Reilly (IT Technician)
Brandon Lemon (Accounting Assistant)
1. CALL TO ORDER: Chairperson
Board Member Vasquez called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m.
2. MINUTES: The Board of Adjustment will consider approval of the minutes of its January 3,
2019 meeting—Chairperson Trout
Board Member Tauferner made the motion to approve the minutes of the January 3, 2019
meeting, seconded by Board Member Alfaro.
The motion passed by acclamation.

3. PUBLIC HEARING: The Board of Adjustment will conduct a Public Hearing to solicit comments
from citizens and other interested parties concerning a request from Jeff Morris for a Special
Exception to Section 409 of the Unified Development Ordinance to allow a residential main
structure within the required front yard at 111 Elm Street—Director of Public Works &
Development
Board Member opened the public hearing at 6:01 p.m.
Director of Public Works and Development Fred Morris presented the following
information:
Jeff Morris is requesting a Special Exception pursuant to Unified Development Ordinance
(UDO) Section 313 to legalize a residential main structure that was inadvertently constructed
ten feet into the required front yard at 111 Elm Street. The Board of Adjustment must
determine if a Special Exception is appropriate.
A legal notice was published in The News of San Patricio County on April 25, 2019. Written
notices were mailed on April 24, 2019 to 10 property owners of record representing 18
properties (all own property within 200 feet of the properties for which the Special Exception
is being requested). Notification is in accordance with Section 302, Public Hearings and Public
Notice, of the UDO.
The property owner, Jeff Morris, purchased 111 Elm Street to construct a new home. He
inquired as to appropriate setbacks and coordinated construction with his builder. The site
was identified as OT-2, Olde Town Mixed Use District, requiring a ten foot (10’) front yard
setback. Plans were submitted and approved based on this information. It was later
discovered that the information provided regarding the zoning and front yard setback was in
error and that the new home is located within the OT-1, Olde Town Residential District,
requiring a twenty foot (20’) front yard setback. The structure, currently under construction,
now encroaches approximately ten feet (10’) into the front yard setback.
Deliberations are to be conducted in accordance with Section 313 of the UDO. Section 313 is
provided below:
Sec. 313. - Special Exceptions.
A. Purpose
The Board of Adjustment is authorized to hear and decide special exceptions to the
zoning regulations that are not permitted by right in a particular district because of
potential adverse effect, but which if controlled in the particular instance as to its
relationship to the neighborhood and to the general welfare, may be permitted where
specifically authorized by subsection D. below, and in accordance with the substantive
and procedural standards of this Ordinance.

B. Special Exceptions Defined
A special exception is differentiated from a variance by the following:
1. No Hardship Required
A special exception does not require a finding of a hardship.
2. Specifically Allowed
Approval of a special exception by the Board is allowed only as specifically
provided for and defined in these regulations.
C. Requests for a Special Exception
The Board may consider a special exception to the provisions of subsection D. below
upon written request of the property owner.
D. Special Exception Authorized
After holding a public hearing as required in Section 302, the Board may consider a
special exception for the following standards:
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.

Nonconformities.
Residential setbacks.
Interpret the boundaries of a zoning district.
Off-street parking requirements.
Landscaping requirements.
Screening requirements.

STAFF ANALYSIS
The applicant and the builder operated in good faith to conform to all requirements of the
Unified Development Ordinance. They requested information, developed plans based on this
information, applied for permits, and were issued permits following reviews. The necessity
for a Special Exception has resulted from a City Staff error.
CITY STAFF CONCLUSIONS
The Special Exception provision under Section 313 of the UDO authorizes the Zoning Board
of Adjustment to grant relief from the requirement for a twenty foot (20’) front building
setback. Approval of the Special Exception for a ten foot (10’) front yard setback will not have
adverse effect on the neighborhood. Redevelopment and reinvestment in Olde Town is a
priority to the City and this new construction will contribute to the overall character and
stability of the area.

PUBLIC HEARING TO BE CONDUCTED
It is imperative that a fair, impartial, and legally compliant public hearing be conducted,
regardless of the outcome. The agenda has been posted, legal notice has been published,
and copies of the published legal notice have been mailed to all property owners of record
within two-hundred feet (200’) of the property for which this special exception has been
requested. Any interested person or party in attendance will then be given an opportunity to
comment. When the Chairperson is satisfied that the request has been fully articulated, and
every person or party in attendance has been given an opportunity to comment, the public
hearing must be formally closed prior to the Board of Adjustment deliberation.
With no public comments Board Member Vasquez closed the public hearing at 6:07 p.m.
4. REQUEST FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION: The Board of Adjustment will consider a request from
Jeff Morris for a Special Exception to Section 409 of the Unified Development Ordinance to
allow a residential main structure within the required front yard at 111 Elm Street—Director
of Public Works & Development
Board Member Alfaro motion to approve the Special Exception application for 111 Elm Street
and allow a ten foot (10’) front yard setback, seconded by Board Member Nicol.
The motion passed by acclamation.
5. ADJOURNMENT: Chairperson Trout
Board Member Vasquez adjourned the meeting at 6:09 p.m.
APPROVED:
__________________________
Chairperson
ATTEST:
__________________________________
_ Director of Development Services

port

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT ACTION ITEM
AGENDA TITLE

PUBLIC HEARING
THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT WILL CONDUCT A PUBLIC HEARING TO
SOLICIT COMMENTS FROM CITIZENS AND OTHER INTERESTED PARTIES
CONCERNING A REQUEST FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION FOR A ONE FOOT
SIDE YARD SETBACK FROM 6’ TO 5’ ON BOTH SIDE YARDS AND A 4’ 1 ½”
REAR YARD SETBACK FROM 20’ TO 15’ 10 ½” FROM BRIZO
CONSTRUCTION ON BEHALF OF NORA ORTIZ (PROPERTY OWNER) TO
CONSTRUCT A NEW SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING FOR PROPERTY LOCATED
AT 1021 DENVER STREET (LEGAL DESCRIPTION: ARNOLD GARDENS LT 36
25X130 0.075 ACRES).
REQUEST FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION
THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT WILL CONDUCT A PUBLIC HEARING TO
SOLICIT COMMENTS FROM CITIZENS AND OTHER INTERESTED PARTIES
CONCERNING A SPECIAL EXCEPTION REQUEST FOR A ONE FOOT SIDE
YARD SETBACK FROM 6’ TO 5’ ON BOTH SIDE YARDS AND A 4’ 1 ½” REAR
YARD SETBACK FROM 20’ TO 15’ 10 ½” FROM BRIZO CONSTRUCTION ON
BEHALF OF NORA ORTIZ (PROPERTY OWNER) TO CONSTRUCT A NEW
SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING FOR PROPERTY LOCATED AT 1021 DENVER
STREET (LEGAL DESCRIPTION: ARNOLD GARDENS LT 36 25X130 0.075
ACRES).

PROPERTY OWNER

NORA ORTIZ

MEETING DATE

10/25/2021

DEPARTMENT

Building and Development

SUBMITTED BY

Jerry L. Moore, Director of Development Services

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
Brizo construction on behalf of Nora Ortiz (property owner) at 1021 Denver Street is requesting
a Special Exception for a one foot side yard setback request from 6’ to 5’ on both side yards
and a 4’ 1 ½”rear yard setback request from 20’ to 15’ 10 ½” to construct a new single-family
dwelling at the property located at 1021 Denver. The existing dwelling located on the property
was damaged by hurricane Harvey. The applicant applied and obtained financial assistance
(grant) from the Harvey relief program to build the new proposed dwelling. The lot is legal
nonconforming (25’ lot width and lot size of 3250 sq. ft.) to the R-6 Single Family Residential
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zoning district standards of 65’ minimum lot width and 7000 sq. ft. minimum lot size.
SPECIAL EXCEPTION CRITERIA
Unified Development Ordinance Section 313 – Special Exception
A. Purpose. The Board of Adjustment is authorized to hear and decide special exceptions to
the zoning regulations that are not permitted by right in a particular district because of
potential adverse effect, but which if controlled in the particular instance as to its
relationship to the neighborhood and to the general welfare, may be permitted where
specifically authorized by subsection D. below, and in accordance with the substantive and
procedural standards of this Ordinance.
B. Special Exceptions Defined. A special exception is differentiated from a variance by the
following:
1. No Hardship Required. A special exception does not require a finding of a hardship.
2. Specifically Allowed. Approval of a special exception by the Board is allowed only as
specifically provided for and defined in these regulations.
D. Special Exception Authorized. After holding a public hearing as required in Section 302, the
Board may consider a special exception for the following standards:
2. Residential setbacks.
The City’s Unified Development Ordinance Section 801 – Nonconforming Lots of Record
States in part, any lot of record and separately owned at the time of passage of this Ordinance
having less area or width than herein required may be used only for a single-family dwelling.
The subject property is located in the R6-Single Family Residential District and has a 7000 sq.
ft. minimum lot size and minimum setbacks of front 25’, side 6’ and rear 20’. There are three
lots located across Denver Street zoned R8D – Two-Family Residential District with minimum
lot sizes of 10,000 sq. ft. and setbacks of front 20’ side 7.5’ and rear 15’.
STAFF ANALYSIS (Source: Some Information Below Based on San Patricio County Appraisal
District website.)
Subject Property
Zoning – R6-Single Family Residential District
Lot size -25’ x 130’ (3250 sq. ft.) The property has frontage on Denver Street and Ochoa
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Street.
Dwelling - 1940
Setbacks – Based on site plan submitted by Daken, Inc, the existing dwelling encroaches over
the south common property line of Lot 36 Arnolds Garden and Lots 37 and 38 Arnolds Garden
located to the south of the subject property. The dwelling however is meeting the front and
rear yard minimum setbacks of 25 feet front and 20 feet rear. The minimum side yard setback
is 6 feet.
Neighborhood
The subject property is located in an established residential area of the City. There are singlefamily and two-family dwellings in the neighborhood.
North – vacant lot, 6500 sq. ft. Ramiro Jr & Yoland Pena
East – two-family dwelling, 16,000 sq. ft built 1969., Doren R & R Laverne Dover & Darla R
Murphy
South – dwelling, 6500 sq. ft. built 1940, Ramiro & Maria Hernandez
West – vacant lot, 3320 sq. ft., Sergio Trigo
Proposed Dwelling
The applicant is proposing to construct a new two-story single-family dwelling with a long
attached garage on the east side of the proposed dwelling through the Harvey Relief
Program. From the attached garage there is a service door extending to a dining and living
room that extends to a kitchen, restroom, and master bedroom. Stairs located south of the
service door lead to the second floor to two bedrooms and a bathroom.
The existing dwelling was constructed in 1940 and from review of the San Patricio County
Appraisal District website aerial, it appears to extend over the common south boundary of
the property. This circumstance appears common with other nearby dwellings. The applicant
is proposing to correct this situation by placing the proposed new dwelling solely on the
property.
According to the property owner, Hurricane Harvey caused damage to the applicant’s
existing dwelling causing issues with the leveling, roof, plumbing and electrical systems. The
lot is narrow and challenging to construct a dwelling on the lot that meets the district setback
requirements.
As previously indicated, there appears to be other existing dwellings and two-family
dwellings encroaching side property lines in the neighborhood. Also, the dwelling located
south of the subject property does not appear to meet the current front setback for the
district.
A significant item contributing to the need to request the side yard setback is the narrowness
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of the lot at 25 feet compared to the minimum zoning district lot width requirement of 65
feet. The requested side yard setback of 5 feet would allow the applicant to construct a
dwelling on the lot. An item contributing to the need to request the rear yard request is due
to the City’s requirement that a single-family dwelling have a two-car garage.
The proposed dwelling at the requested setbacks is an improvement from the apparent
encroachment of the existing dwelling to the south common property line. There will also be
over 15 feet from the west wall of the proposed dwelling to the west property line adjacent
to Ochoa Street.
The intent of the setback standards identified in the City’s Unified Development Ordinance
is to achieve uniformity of dwellings located on the lots, provide a balance of building
coverage and green space which also assists with addressing stormwater drainage, and the
overall aesthetics of a neighborhood. Due to the narrowness of the lot and requested
reduced side yard setbacks it is essential that the applicant adequately address the grading
and stormwater drainage so as not to cause a detrimental impact with storm water drainage
and/or flooding on adjacent properties. It will be difficult to detect the requested side yard
setback difference from the street or adjacent properties, and the property abuts Ochoa
Street to the west with an adjacent lot across the street that is vacant. Also, the requested
rear yard setback should not have a significant impact on the property owner’s ability to the
south to see up and down Ochoa Street when backing out of their driveway, particularly
when considering the lower residential speed limit.
ADJACENT PROPERTY NOTIFICATIONS AND PUBLIC HEARING NOTICES
There are 31 adjacent properties within 200 feet of the subject property. Property owners
were notified by mail, postmarked October 11, 2021, of the Public Hearing planned for the
Portland Board of Adjustment meeting. Notice was also published in the Caller Times on
Sunday, October 10, 2021, for the Board of Adjustment meeting in conformance with UDO
Section 302.
Development Services staff received three phone calls as of October 21, 2021, regarding the
request for Special Exception. The property owner directly north of the subject property
called to oppose the request. She said the applicant parks their vehicles on her property
without permission and she also didn’t want the dwelling to encroach any further to the
common north property line. The granddaughter of the property owner to the south called
to inquire about the request. Another property owner called to inquire about the request
and asked if the request was granted if the applicant would be taking down his fence with
this project. Development Services staff responded that the request only affects the property
at 1021 Denver Street.
Submittal Items:
Application, Site Plan, Building Elevation and Layout Drawings, Property Owner Affidavit, and
Notice with Vicinity Map.

Page 4 of 5

Summary:
The existing dwelling was damaged by Hurricane Harvey. The existing dwelling was constructed
in 1940 and currently appears to extend over the common south boundary of the property.
Other dwellings in the neighborhood also appear to extend over side lot lines. The lot of the
subject property is narrow and the required two car garage poses challenges constructing a
dwelling that meets the district setbacks. The proposed new dwelling will be constructed within
the property. The effect of the request for Special Exception is anticipated to be minimal and
will not likely be greatly noticed from the street or adjacent properties. Based on the review
of the application and submittal information, review of the site, aerial drawing, considering
comments from the neighbors, and the Unified Development Ordinance Special Exception
evaluation criteria, City staff recommend approval of the Special Exception request with the
following conditions:
1. The applicant shall have a professional engineer submit a drainage plan to meet the City’s
stormwater drainage requirements.
2. The builder and or a land surveyor shall locate the property corners of the property and the
footprint of the proposed dwelling to assure correct placement of the dwelling on the
property.
RECOMMENDED ACTION
1.
The Board of Adjustment approves the request for Special Exception.
Or
2.
The Board of Adjustment approves the request for Special Exception with modifications
Or
3.
The Board of Adjustment denies the request for Special Exception.
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NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
Notice is hereby given that a Public Hearing will be held before the City of Portland Board of
Adjustment with the City of Portland on Monday, October 25, 2021, in the City Council Chamber
of the City Hall (1900 Billy G. Webb Drive) Portland, TX. - Daniel P. Moore Community Center
Complex) at 6:00 P.M. to solicit comments from citizens and other interested parties concerning
a Variance Application request from Brizo Construction on behalf of Nora Ortiz at the property
located at 1021 Denver, Portland, TX (Property ID#72387 - Legal Description Lot 36 Arnold
Gardens 25’X130’ .075 Acres). The Variance Application request is for a one foot side yard setback
variance from 6’ to 5’ on both side yards and a 4’ 1 ½”rear yard setback variance from 20’ to 15’
10 ½”. The property is located in the R-6 Single Family Residential District and Brizo Construction
is requesting the variances on behalf of Ms. Ortiz to construct a new single-family dwelling on
the property.

Subject Property

Denver

Public comments can be submitted prior to the public hearing by emailing
Annette.hall@portlandtx.gov. Any questions concerning the Variance Application request may
be directed to Jerry L. Moore, Director of Development Services, at 361-777-4559 or
jerry.moore@portlandtx.gov.

